Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risks because the Company borrows
funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.

   The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align interest rate views and defined risk appetite,
ensuring the most cost-effective hedging structures are applied and accordingly the Company enters into interest
rate swaps.

   interest Rate Sensitivity analysis:
   The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risk on the borrowings

outstanding as at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year
with a 50 basis point increase or decrease. The detailed sensitivity analysis is given below:

` Crore
nature of Floating
interest rate loans

total outstanding
floating rate loans current interest rate change Impact on Profit and Loss

Account (+Profit / -Loss)
as on 31.03.2021

EUR Borrowings 264.76 1.25%
0.50% (1.32)

-0.50% 1.32

INR Borrowings 466.63 5.92%
0.50% (2.33)

-0.50% 2.33

total 731.39
(3.66)

3.66
as on 31.03.2020

USD Borrowings 141.18 1.05%
0.50% (0.71)

-0.50% 0.71

INR Borrowings 574.94 7.24%
0.50% (2.87)

-0.50% 2.87

total 716.12
(3.58)

3.58

   The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

je<ì^er³e kesÀefcekeÀume SC[ HeÀefì&ueeFpeme& efueefceìs[
Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited

165

EXPLANATORY INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

  ● credit Risk:
   credit Risk management:
   Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial

loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties